
D MO RATS 

March 22, 2012 

The Honorable Beth Chapman 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol Building 
600 Dexter Avenue, S-105 
Montgomery, AL 36130 

Certification of Primary Results 

The Alabama Democratic Party hereby certifies that the 
foregoing is a correct return of the votes cast in each county for 
the March 13, 2012 Democratic Primary Election. 

The State Democratic Executive Committee of Alabama will 
amend its certification to reflect the counting of UOCAVA 
ballots after Monday, April 2, 2012 as recommended by your 
office in the enclosed memorandum. 

Given under my hand and the seal of the State Democratic 
Executive Committee of Alabama, this the 22nd day of March, 
2012. 

fLhz< - 7~rkKennedY 
Chairman 

State Democratic Executive Committee of Alabama 


Enclosure 



----

i 

Office Place 

U,S_ House of 

Representatives 4 


~~~~~~-4___________ 4 

Bepresentatives 

Cirr.uit Court Judge 4 

Circuit Court Jud e 4 

~______-+________~_________~ 

~rcllH COllrt Judge 

10 

CirCUit Court Judqe 	 10 

Circuit Court Jud e 	 35 


35 

1-:::=::':':"'=-:::'::::":'''::'::=''--+--- ------=::.:+-­
Circuit Court Jud e 	 35 

________+ 

,-­
County Ballot N:::a:=-m:..:.e=--___ 

Rick Neighbors 

_____-II-'--Penny H, Bailey 

Bibb, Dallas, Hale, 
Perr and Wilcox 
Bibb, Dallas, Hale, 
Perl and Wilcox Collins 
___________~T_o~ta~I~:__________r-_ 

_ Jim Hughey III 
Tmnara Halris 
JohnsonI ----

DaVid C, Skinner 

Total: 

Total: 

M_Clnroe DiJ'JIin_ WiY~Jins I-Iare 
Conecuh and LesIon Curtiss 
Monroe
Conecuh and 

Stallworth, Jr. 
-----.-'------------j 

Monroe Jack Booker Weaver 

__________~T~Offi~I:--------+-

10969 

10353 

21322 


5061 

3229 
8290 r­

11362 

11453 

5946 

8706 
995 

5186 
20833 

3385 
2267 

5554 
21206 

I 
7711 

12362 
20073 

3919 

1718 

4074 
9711 

51.44% Nominee 

48.56% 

61.05% Nominee 

38.95% 

I 
49,80'Yo 

50.20% Nominee 

28.54% Runoff 

41.79% Runoff 
4,78";', 

24,89% 

-~ 

15,9G% 
10.69% 

73.35% Nominee 

I 
38.41 %, 

61.59% Nominee 

40.36% Runoff 

17.69% 

41.95% Runoff 



--

--

--

-----

--

---

--

--

---

---

LJistricl Court Judge 


District Court Judge 


l)istrlct Court Judge 

~ict Court Jl1dge 

_. 

District Courl Judge 

District Court Judqe 

f---- ­

District Court Judge 

Dlslrict Court Judge 

~rict Court Judqe 

District Court Judqe 

Dislricl Court Judqe 

District Court Judqe 

District Court Judge 

Districl Court Judge 

District Court Judge 

Circuit Clerk 

Circllit Clerk 

'<:;irSolit Clerk 

[(:Ircllit Clerk 

Clarke 


Clarke 


Hale 

Hale 

3 Jefferson 

3 Jefferson 

8 Jefferson 

8 Jefferson 

i Lowndes 

Lowndes 

!Lowndes 

3 Monlqomery 

:I Montgomery 

Randolph 

Randolph 

Barbour -
Barbour 

Bullock 


Bullock 


James H. (J.R.) 

Morgan Jr. 


Billy Max Paul 


Total: 


Timothy A. (Tim) 

Evans 

Vangeline "Vangi" 

Rose 


Total: 


Clotele (CH) Brantley 

Carnella Greene 

Norman 


Total: 


Phillip Bahakel 


AI;;ln Summers 


Total: 


Debra "Caldwell" 
Gush 

Adrian D. Johnson 

J. [). l~uffil1 


Total: 


W. Troy Massey 


Aimee Cobb Smith 


Total: 


Clay Tinney 


Pat Whaley 


Total: 


David S. Nix 

_ Jason Tyre 
Total: 

Rashawn Faniel 

Harris 


Valeria Jerniqan 


Total: 


1--­

2586 

473 


3059 

I 


3220 


1249 

4469 


I 

6435 


13666 

20101 


I 

6173 


14319 

20492 


I 

1522 

1806 

911 


4239 

I 


14529 

2813 


17342 

I 


2584 

1526 

4110 


I 

4026 


528 

4554 


I 

2088 


940 

3028 


I 


84.54% Nominee 
15.46% 

I 

72.05% Nominee 

n.95% 

I 

32.01% 

67,99% Nominee 

I 

30.12% 
69.88% Nominee 

I 

35.90% Runoff 
42.60% Runoff 
21.49% 

I 

83,18% Nominee 
16.22'% 

I 

62.87% Nominee 
37.13% 

I 

88A1% Nominee 
11.59% 

I 

68.96% Nominee 
31.04% 

I 

I 



--

--

-.'---' 
Circuit Clerk Buller Mattie Gomillion 1866 57.59% 

Circuit Clerk Butler Jason T. Simmons 1374 42.41 % 


Total: 3240 


I 
Circuit Clerk Chambers Yolanda Ratchford 1647 56.97% Nominee 

,CirCliit Clerk Chambers Barbara f!. T eel 1244 43.03% 
Total: 2891 

I 
Donna Lucas 

­

Circuit Clerk Choctaw Murphy 2656 54.07% Nominee 
Circuit Clerk Choctaw Morgan Reynolds 2256 45.93% 

Total: 4912 

I 
Circuit Clerk Coneeul! Doris S. Gorum 1312 27.21% 
Circuit Clerk IConecuil David Jackson 3510 72.79% Nominee 

Total: 4822 

I 
Jeffrey Wade 

Circuit Clerk Franklin Barksdale 13Bl 30.62% 
Circuit Clerk Franklin Anita Morgan Scott 3129 69.38% Nominee 

Total: 4510 

I 
Circuit Clerk Greene Mattie D. Atkins 1305 44.77% Runoff 
Circuit Clerk IGreene I Etta B. E.dwards 679 23.29% 
Circllit Clerk Greene I Loretta Webb WilSall 931 31.94% Runoff 

-~-

Total: 2915 

I 
Circuit Clerk Hale Catrinna Lunq Perry 1197 19.28% 
Circuit Clerk Hale Gay Nell Singleton 5013 80.72% Nominee 

Total: 6210 

I 
Circuit Clerk Jackson Nicholas Atchley 2835 35.92% 
Circuit Clerk Jackson Ken Ferrell 5057 64.08% Nominee 

Total: 7892 

J I 
Louise "LuLu" 

Circuit Clerk Bessemer Division Jefferson Alexander 3937 43.32% Runoff 
Clrc~t Clerk Bessemer Division Jefferson Karen Dunn Burks 3463 38.10% Runoff 
Circuit Clerk Bessemer Division Jefferson Eric C. McAdory 1689 18.58% 

Total: 9089 

I I 



--- ---

--

Marsha McClure 

Circuit Clerk Marenqo AIkins 1294 16.88% 

Circuit Clerk MarenQo Frank CallowCJY, Jr. 608 7.93% 

Circuil Clerk Marengo Kenny Freeman 1975 25.76% Runoff 

K<llrina Hudson 
Circuil Clerk Marenqo Sewell 

--
2664 34.75% Runoff 

Circuit Clerk Marenqo Cecil P. Williamson 372 4.85% 
~cuit Clerk Monroe Tim McKenLle 753 9.82°;;, 

Total: 7666 

I .1 
Circuit Clerk Monroe 	 Bob McMillan 

--

1£)02 46.21%
1-­

Circuit Clerk Monroe 	 Jo Ann Snowden 2214 53.79% Nominee 
Total: 4116 

I 	 I 
Florence Mangum 

Ci,rs:uit Clerk Mgntgomery Cautt18n 4069 24.16% 
Circuit Clerk Montgomery Tiffany McCord 12774 75.84% Nominee 

Total: 16843 

I 	 I 
ICircuit Clerk 	 Perry Mary Cosby Moore 18Hi 31.84°AI--+-­
Circuit Clerk Perry 	 Carmon P<lige 3888 68.16% Nominee 

Total: 5704 

I 
--	

I 
CirCUit Clerk T<llladega Aaron Tilomas 1360 47.19% 
Circuit Clerk Til"adeqa Brian York 1522 52.81% Nominee 

Total: 2882 

I 	 I 
Circuit Clerk \fv'ashinrrton 	 Butch Dees 1595 32.37% Runoff 

.~ 

Circuit Clerk Washingtgn Steve Howard 779 Ei.81% 

Circuil Clerk Washington Valerie Knapp 2355 47.80'10 Runoff 

Circuit Clerk Washir~ 	 Donna Knight 198 4.02% 

Total: 4927 



President Percent OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - DISTRICT 1 

CD1 17804 81.11% Lula M. Albert Kaigler 589 1.11'Yo 

CO2 33066 89.22% 10.78% Lucy "LuLu" Buffet 4243 8.00% 

CD3 37147 88.03% 11.97% Burden 683 1.29% 

CD4 18819 56.77% Pat Edington 1622 3.06% 

CD5 12795 67.84% Vivian DavIs Figures 10197 19.22% 

CD6 33650 95.45% 1605 4.55% Mary H. Johnson 1163 2.19% 

CD7 87886 89.40% 10419 10.60% Catherine Kaufman 477 0.90% 

Total: 241167 84.09% 456131B11m!m1 Yvonne Kennedy 10310 19.44% 

Pamela T. Laffitte 2985 5.63% 

Males Females Patricia A. Lewis 1470 2.77% 

CD1 2 3 Merceria Ludgood 6397 12.06% 

CO2 3 3 Darby LUXenberg 643 1.21% 

CD3 3 3 Mary James Morris 1649 3.11 '/'o 
Elizabeth Barry Johnson 

CD4 2 2 Parker 562 1.06% 

CD5 3 3 Kimberly Peltway 1594 3.00'/'0 

CD6 3 2 Gwendolyn D. Richardson 2396 4.52% 

CD7 4 5 Rebecca Thomas Sebring 347 0.65% 

20 21 Pat Siano 521 0.98% 

Christian Smith 547 1.03% 

Monica P. Smith 642 1.21% 

Barbara L. Turner 4008 7.5G% 

Total: 53045 

OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE - DISTRICT 1 
Napoleon Bracy, Jr. 7536 16.52% 

James E. Buskey 9112 19.98% 

William "Bill" Clark 8057 17.66% 

A.J. Cooper 7075 15.51% 

Ollie Davison 2053 4.50'Yo 

Jacob Dean 2139 4.69% 

Robert S. Edington 2009 4.40% 

I<:enneth A. Kronebusch 819 1.80% 

Charles H. Morns, III 2330 5.11% 

Bryan Polk 1549 3.40ohl 
Kenneth Robinson 2937 6.44% 

Total: 45616 



OBAMA DELEGATE· FEMALE - CD2 OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - CD3 
Doris Barron 2505 3.74% 
Ella Bell 6216 9.29% 
Kar.lia 1822 2.72% 
Barbara B. Boyd 7259 10.85% 
Val Brigr]t 5873 8.78% 
Janet Y Buskey 2692 4.02% 
Beth Clayton 1994 2.98% 
Tamara "Tammy Knight" Fleming 3184 4.76% 
Sheila Gilbert 2184 3.26% 
Bar::Jara A. Howard 8763 13.09% 
Pat Jones 8780 13.12% 
Peggy Wallace Kennedy 2853 4.26% 
Rebecca (Stephenson) Marion 1898 2.84% 

Reynolds 1829 2.73% 
Shirley Scott-Harris 5137 7.68% 
Judy Bell West 1985 2.97% 
Mary E. ''i... il'' Wiiliams 1952 2.92% 
Total: 66926 

OBAMA DELEGATE MALE .. CD3 
Glenn L. Allen 2653 3.88% 
Thomas J. Bell. III 2834 4.14% 
Michael S. Briddell 2206 3.22% 
Johnny Ford 10~13 14.78% 
James Freeman 1881 2.75% 
Harry Gilliam 5292 7.73% 
Fred Gray. Jr. 10698 15.64% 
Samuel L. Hacrls 3814 5.57% 
Unzell Kelley 1268 1.85% 
Frank Christopher Lee, III 1563 2.28% 
Hershetl Mann 1480 2.16% 
Michael Simson Mattia. Jr. 468 0.68% 
Greg Pierce 1319 1.93% 
Joe Reed 9267 13.54% 
Quinton T. Ross 4498 6.57% 
Irtaza H. Siddique 2282 3.34% 
Darrell Turner 4558 6.66% 
Donald J. Williams 2226 3.25% 
Total: 68420 

Helen H. Benford 
Beatrice Brooks 
Shemika Danielle Brown 
Tyna D. Davis 
Amy Hinton 
Evonne "Vonne" Jackson 
Gloria A. Jones 
Madeline Hinson Lewis 
Elizabeth Matteis 
Peggy Mobley 
Ingeborg Pfleger 
Shirley Ann Rawls 
Catherine R. 

Trinette Stanford 
Total: 

3524 
4704 
5637 

11704 
2259 
6058 
9728 
1676 
1576 
9392 

720 
3360 
3115 

2579 
66032 

OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE .. 
James H. Anderson 5985 
Bernest Brooks 3740 
Thomas G. Brown 4834 
Zach Buc<mer 4321 
Joseph D. Caver 2864 
Warren Davis 11295 
Sandor Lewis 1281 
Larry Grewelle 1385 
William "Bill" Hartin 2689 
AI Henley 1559 
Earl C. Jones 9270 
Julian McPhillips 12150 
Nicholas Moore 1973 
Mike Purnell 3154 
Total: 66500 

5.34% 
712% 
8.54% 

17.72% 
3.42% 
9.17% 

14.73% 
2.54% 
2.39% 

14.22% 
1.09%, 
5.09~{' 

4.72% 

3.91% 

CD2 
900% 
5.62% 
7.27% 
6.50% 
4.31% 

16.98% 
1.93% 
208% 
4.04% 
2.34% 

13.94% 
18.27% 
2.97% 
4.74% 



OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - CD4 OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - CD5 
Gail J. Avery 5967 1405<;,,, Kimberlee English Anderson 3787 9.94% 
Peggy Baker 4179 9.84% Shannon L Bridgmon 1795 4.71% 
Amy King Burks 4426 10.42% Susan C. Brown 6580 17.27% 
Janie Baker Clarke 2489 5.86% Barbara Bryant Cady 2953 7.75% 
Marsha G. Folsom 6837 16.10% Katherine E. Clark 3550 9.32% 
Betty Green 3188 7.51% Yolanda Johnson Faulk 2781 7.30% 
Elizabeth Ann Green 1997 7.5~% Hiary Gould 1966 5.16% 
Charlene MoCoy 2063 4.86% Laura V. Hall 7813 20.51% 
Mrs. Johnny Mack Morrow 4836 11.39% Pam Miles 3196 8.39% 
Carolyn Parker 6483 15.27% Verna Rizvl 1408 3.70% 
Total: 42465 Lansa Thomason 2267 5.95% 

Total: 38096 
OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE - CD4 

Rober; Avery 6970 16.58% OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE - CD5 
Travis E. Baker 3584 8.53%, Joey Aiello 1794 4.53% 
Chad Chavez 1961 4.66% J Mark Anderson 2793 7.05% 
Kevin Ferguson, II 3780 8.99% Michae A. Blakely II 2681 6.76% 
James E. Folsom. III 8693 20.68% Will Breland 1810 4.57% 
William E. Kimbrough 2044 4.86% Ray Campbell 3656 9.22% 
Preston Nix 4042 9.62% Ronald Collier 3556 8.97% 
Jim Spearman 5904 14.04% Steve Croomes 1559 3.93% 
Jeffery C. Thompson 2677 6.37% Casey J. Eggleston 1624 4.10% 
i=rank R. Whitfield. Jr. 2382 5.67% Eddie L. Greene 3360 8.48% 
Total: 42037 Bob Harrison 6023 15.20% 

George Hearring 2329 5.88% 
UNCOMMITIED DELEGATE - FEMALE - CD4 William Lewis Krause 894 2.26% 

Diania Busby 4500 36.37% Charles E. MoDonald 2381 6.01% 
Teresa Smiley 4811 38.88% Johnny M. Phillips 1833 4.62% 
Aletha Wilson 3063 24.75% T.R. Rizvi 1230 3.10% 
Total: 12374 A.J. Smith 2' 14 5.33% 

Total: 39637 
UNCOMMITIED DELEGATE - MALE - CD4 

Robert T. "Bob" Wilson 8242 100.00% UNCOMMITIED DELEGATE - FEMALE - CD5 
Total: 8242 Pam Wallace 4930 100.00% 

Total: 4930 



OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - DISTRICT 7 OBAMA DELEGATE - FEMALE - COB 

Agee 	 3178 11.92% Geri Horn Albright 7033 3.30% 

1736 6.51% Louise "LuLu" Alexander 8750 4.11%Brooke Tanner Battle 
Holley Camp 	 1578 5.92'% Jacinda D. Anderson 2424 1.14% 

Charlene Cannon 	 1397 5.24% Melanie Bouyer 2535 1.19% 

Martha Bozeman 	 6623 3.11%Jennifer Clarke 	 1959 7.35% 

Linday Clay-Verin 	 1865 7J)0% Palricia Bozeman-Henderson 4929 2.31% 

2402 9.01% Sandra Little Brown 14617 6.86%Carolyn Harris Davis 
Connie Lewin Goldsby 1804 6.77% Melanie Elizabelh Camp 1569 0.74% 

1763 6.61% Helen Carter 5144 2.42%Hicks 
Natalie Kelly 1641 6.16% Merika Coleman 18375 8.63% 

3252 1.53%Judeen "Skittles" Morris 	 1275 4.78% Angela Dudley 

Daniella Robbins Pigott 758 2.84% 	 Priscilla Dunn 17479 8.21% 
Malika Sanders Fortier 7635 3.58°~1Jacqueline Rice 	 2091 7.85% 

Joyce R. Rice 	 1533 5.75% Beverly Gordon 10788 5.07% 

1673 6.28% Lorraine Holifield 1799 0.84%Paige Wallace 
Total: 26653 Mildred D. Horn 6630 3.11% 

Jackson 7656 3.59% 

OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE - COB Gail "Kilty" Maddox 	 2699 1.27% 
1972 0.93%Howard J. Bayless, III 	 2325 8.86% Marjorif" McAdory 

810 3.09% Yvette McPherson-Richardson 9502 4.46%J. Beans 
James A. "Beau" Butts 977 3.72% Jerildine Mellon 	 2067 0.97% 

1178 4.49% Ouandria Robinson 	 3702 1.74%Edward Ned Freeman 
Vinnie 	 5022 2.36% 

1322 0.62% 
Stan Glasscox 	 1178 4.49% 

Jerome Green 	 3128 11.92% Jenny R. 

737 2.81% Nancy G. Sewell 17749 8.33%Chad Hanson 
Jones 3552 13.53% Portia Shepherd 1886 0.89% 

32229 15.13% "Maverick" Lyon 1182 4.50% Shelia Smoot 

Parker 2440 9.30% Faya Rose Toure 7599 3.57% 
212987Jordan Pittman 1208 4.60% Total: 

Dylan F~eeves 760 2.90% 
OBAMA DELEGATE - MALE - DISTRICT 7 Peter Tepley 	 580 2.21% 

Terralance D. "Shan" Thurman 1814 6.91% Johnathan F. Austin 7871 3.87% 


Tuohy 660 2.51% Prince Cleveland 3585 1.76% 

2.06%
Martin Weinberg 1150 4.38% Bill Dawson 4186 

Young 2570 9.79% Grover Dunn 12598 6.19% 

Total: 26249 Christopher J. England 7779 3.82% 

John england 9956 4.89% 

UNCOMMITTED DELEGATE - MALE -- COB G. Courtney French 2109 1.04% 


Trent Thompson 3548 100.00% elias Hendricks 5820 2.86% 




Earl Hilliard, Jr. Total: 3548 
Fred Horn 
Rodney Huntley 

"Alarm" Johnson 

Artis "A.J." McCampbell 
Fred L. Plump 
Oliver Robinson 
John W. Rogers 
Freddy Rubio 
David Russel! 
Hank Sanders 
Roderick "Rod" Scott 
Marquelon Sigler 
Bobby Singlelon 
Albert F. Turner 
Matthew Weathers 
Total: 

30500 14.99% 
9243 4.54% 
1946 0.96% 
2132 1.05% 
5668 2.79% 
3087 1.52% 
8879 4.36% 
7826 3.85% 
8527 4.19% 
6905 3.39% 
1018 0.50% 
3206 1.58% 

22602 11.11 % 
4333 2.13% 
3010 1.48% 

14147 6.95% 
14472 7.11 
2073 1.02% 

203478 


